## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
United States Surgical Corporation		10/08/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tyco Healthcare Group LP	
Street Address:	60 Middletown Avenue	
Internal Address:	Legal Department	
City:	North Haven	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06473	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1914149	ENDO STITCH

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)492-8232

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-492-8238

Email: dorothy.agoglia@covidien.com

Correspondent Name: Mark Farber

Address Line 1: 60 Middletown Avenue
Address Line 2: Legal Department

Address Line 4: North Haven, CONNECTICUT 06473

ENDO STITCH
Mark Farber
/markfarber/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003871 FRAME: 0521

900118537

Date:	10/16/2008	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=ENDO STITCH Assignment#page1.tif		
source=ENDO STITCH Assignment#page2.tif		
source=ENDO STITCH Assignment#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003871 FRAME: 0522

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS effective the game of October, 2008, by and between United States Surgical Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 150 Glover Avenue, Norwalk, Connecticut 06856 ("Assignor") and Tyco Healthcare Group LP, a Delaware Limited Partnership having its principal place of business at 60 Middletown Avenue, North Haven, Connecticut 06473.

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee has agreed to purchase the Trademarks of Assignor listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Trademarks"), and Assignor has agreed to cause the same to be transferred, assigned and contributed to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest to and is the sole exclusive owner of the Trademarks, and all future registrations, applications and good will represented by the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title, interest and the good will represented by the Trademarks, including the right to sue for present, past and future infringement, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights. Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the good will represented by the Trademarks. Assignor does further consent to the recordation of this Assignment by Assignee with the United States Commissioner of Patents or any similar foreign government agency.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this assignment as of the date first written above.

United States Surgical Corporation

Alan Carlton Assistant Secretary

Agreed and accepted by Assignee:

Tyco Healthnafe Group LP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003871 FRAME: 0523

STATE OF Connecticut

SS: Normalk

COUNTY OF Fairfield

On this day of October, 2008, before me personally came Alan Carlton, to me known, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Assistant Secretary of United States Surgical Corporation, the corporation described in, and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name to such instrument by order of the Board of Directors of such corporation.

Engliseno R. Miselensan M. America . Medeshi Mise Name

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

MICHELLE M. BONENFANT
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 31, 2009

STATE OF Connecticut

COUNTY OF New Haven

SS:

On this day of October, 2008, before me personally came Mark Farber, to me known, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Assistant Secretary of Tyco Healthcare Group LP, which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name to such instrument by order of the Board of Directors.

DOROTHY AGOGLIA NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2012

Jorothy agogla

TRADEMARK REEL: 003871 FRAME: 0524

# SCHEDULE A

Trademark:	CountryName	Registration #:
ENDO STITCH	United States of America	1914149
ENDO STITCH	Japan	3211533
ENDO STITCH	Norway	169315
ENDO STITCH	Finland	135507
ENDO STITCH	Sweden	261503
ENDO STITCH	Australia	612811
ENDO STITCH	Benelux	539746
ENDO STITCH	Austria	153978
ENDO STITCH	Germany	2078019
ENDO STITCH	Denmark	VR199401115
ENDO STITCH	France	93488914
ENDO STITCH	Spain	1783170
ENDO STITCH	United Kingdom	1551495
ENDO STITCH	Italy	663472
ENDO STITCH	Chile	462641
ENDO STITCH	Canada	483669

**RECORDED: 10/16/2008** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003871 FRAME: 0525